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April 7, 201 t' 

Ms. LeAnn~. Quil.1l1 
City SecretarY 
City of Cedar,;Park 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

", . 
..... 

600 North Ben Boulevard 
Cedar Park, Texas 78613 

Dear Ms. QU1;tm: 
,). 

0R2011-04850 

You ask wh~!her certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the 
Public InfoITnl:ttionAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#'-413937 (Cedar Park Ref. No. 11-239). 

The City of Gedar Park (the "city") received a request for all records from the city police 
department of animal control department pertaining to a specified address, any citations 
pertaining to Warking dogs, and registrations and vaccinations of dogs. You state the city will 
release somejnformation to the requestor.'Y ou state the city does not keep vaccination 
records. 1 Ybu state the city has redacted Texas driver's license numbers tmder 
section 552. f30 of the Goven'lIp-ent Code pursuant to Open_ Records Decision No. 684 
(2009V Y ~:u claim the: remaihing infcni.uatloll is excepted' from disclosure tmder 
section 552.198 ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the :submitted infOlmation. 

IThe A9t does not require a govemmental body to release infonnation that did not exist when a request 
for infonnation Was received or to prepare new information in response to a request. See Econ. Opportunities 
Dev. CO/po v. Bil~tamante, 562 S.W.2d 266,267-68 (Tex. Civ. App.-SanAntonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open 
Records Decision Nos. 605 at 2 (1992), 452 at 3 (1986), 362 at 2 (1983). 

2This office issued Open Records Decision No. 684, a previous determination to all govennnental 
bodies authorizujg them to withhold ten categories ofinfonnation, including Texas driver's license lllunbers 
under section 552.130 of the Govemment Code, without the necessity of requesting an attomey general 
decision. " . , 
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Section 552.1 08(a)(1) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosme "[i]nfonnation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution Of crime ... if ... release ofthe infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govennnental 
body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release of the 
requested infonnation would interfere with law enforcement. See iel. §§ 552.108(a)(1), 
.301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state Exhibit C 
relates to a pending criminal prosecution in the city's municipal court. Based on this 
represeiltation and our review, we conclude the release ofthis infonnation would interfere 
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. 
v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (colUi 
delineates laY\ii enforcement interests present in active cases), writ ref' el n. r. e. per curiam., 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

Section 552.108, however, does not except from disclosure basic infonnation about an 
alTested persml, an alTest, or a crime. GOy't Code § 552.108(c). Such basic infonnation 
refers to the j!lfonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle and includes a detailed 
description oJthe offense. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-87; Open Records Decision No. 127 
(1976) (slU11P;larizing types ofinfonnation considered basic infonnation). Thus, with the 
exception of"Qasic infonnation, the city may withhold Exhibit C under section 552.1 08( a)(1) 
of the Govenvnent Code . 

. i ~ 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

/: 

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenmlentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673n6839. Questions conceming the all<;:>wable charges for providing public 
infonnation u,t}der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney,Oeneral, toll free, at (888), 672-6787 . 
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Sincerely,,; 

~ /~......:z~-==:: ::=0-> 

Mack T. Han;ison 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

MTH/em I," 

" .. : 

1 .. 

'f 



Ms. LeAIm M. Quinn - Page 3 
:.~: 

Ref: ID# 413937 

Enc. Subm,itted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o ~~lclosures) 


